Co and may not reflect the cash and cash equivalents and capitalization that would have resulted if Combined Co had operated as an independent,
publicly traded company as of June 28, 2024. The pro forma information presented below is derived from the “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Statements” that are included elsewhere in this information statement. The following table should be read in conjunction with the
sections of this information statement entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the SpinCo
Business” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the Amentum Business”, as well as the
historical unaudited condensed combined financial statements of the SpinCo Business and the notes thereto and the historical unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements of Amentum and the notes thereto that are included elsewhere in this information statement.

   As of June 28, 2024

(in millions)
SpinCo, As
Reclassified

Effect of
Separation

and
Distribution
on SpinCo

Adjusted
SpinCo

Following
Separation

and
Distribution   Amentum

Merger
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments

Pro Forma
for

Separation
and

Distribution,
Merger and
Financing

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 196   $ 93   $ 289   $ 271   $ 235   $ (370)   $ 425

Current portion of long-term debt   $ —    $ —    $ —    $ 42   $ —    $ (32)   $ 10
Long-term debt, net of current portion   —    1,093   1,093   3,905   —    (330)   4,668

Total indebtedness   $ —    $ 1,093   $ 1,093   $ 3,947   $ —    $ (362)   $ 4,678
Common stock ($0.01 par value per share,

1,000,000,000 shares authorized,
243,293,457 shares issued and outstanding, in
each case, pro forma for distribution and
merger)   —    —    —    —    2   —    2

Members’ equity   3,317   (1,015)   2,302   223   (2,525)   —    — 
Additional paid-in capital   —    —    —    —    4,763   —    4,763
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (109)   —    (109)   41   109   —    41
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to common

stockholders   3,208   (1,015)   2,193   264   2,349   —    4,806
Noncontrolling interests   43   —    43   37   —    —    80

Total stockholders’ equity   3,251   (1,015)   2,236   301   2,349   —    4,886

Total capitalization   $ 3,251   $ 78   $ 3,329   $ 4,248   $ 2,349   $ (362)   $ 9,564

88

Table of Contents

SUMMARY HISTORICAL COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA OF THE SPINCO BUSINESS

The summary historical combined statement of operations data of the SpinCo Business for the three and nine months ended June 28, 2024 and
June 30, 2023 and the fiscal years ended September 29, 2023, September 30, 2022 and October 1, 2021, the summary historical combined statement of
cash flows data for the nine months ended June 28, 2024 and June 30, 2023 and the fiscal years ended September 29, 2023, September 30, 2022 and
October 1, 2021 and the summary historical combined balance sheet data as of June 28, 2024, September 29, 2023 and September 30, 2022 set forth

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical combined financial
statements, “Capitalization,” “Summary Historical Combined Financial Data of the SpinCo Business,” “Summary Historical Financial Data of
Amentum,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the SpinCo Business,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the Amentum Business” and “Description of Material Indebtedness”
included elsewhere in this information statement.

95

Table of Contents

AMENTUM PARENT HOLDINGS LLC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 28, 2024
(in millions)

   Effects of Reorganization

   Amentum

SpinCo, As
Reclassified

(Note 3)

Effect of
Separation

and
Distribution
on SpinCo

Item
in

Note 4

Adjusted
SpinCo

Following
Separation

and
Distribution

Merger
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Item
in

Note 5
Financing

Adjustmentsg

Item
in

Note 6

Pro Forma
for

Separation
and

Distribution,
Merger and
Financing

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 271   $ 196   $ 93   A   $ 289   $ 235   A   $ (370)   A   $ 425
Accounts receivable, net   1,410   1,079   (5)   B   1,074   —    —    2,484
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   160   37   —    37   —    —    197

Total current assets   1,842   1,312   88   1,400   235   (370)   3,106

Property, plant and equipment,
net   74   71   —    71   —    —    145

Operating lease right- of-use assets   159   82   —    82   12   B   —    253
Equity method investments   112   26   —    26   —    —    138
Goodwill   2,891   2,230   —    2,230   791   C   —    5,912
Intangible assets, net   819   276   —    276   1,534   D   —    2,629
Other long- term assets   172   55   (15)   B   40   —    E   8   B   220

Total assets   $ 6,069   $ 4,052   $ 73   $ 4,125   $ 2,572   $ (362)   $ 12,403

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term
debt   $ 42   $ —    $ —    $ —    $ —    $ (32)   C   $ 10

Accounts payable   537   201   (5)   B   196   34   F   —    767
Accrued compensation and

benefits   424   224   —    224   —    —    648
Contract liabilities   99   48   —    48   —    —    147
Other accrued liabilities   223   132   —    132   —    —    355
Current portion of operating

lease liabilities   45   24   —    24   —    —    69

Total current liabilities   1,371   629   (5)   624   34   (32)   1,996

Long-term debt, net of current
portion   3,905   —    1,093   C   1,093   —    (330)   D   4,668

Operating lease liabilities   127   70   —    70   —    —    197
Deferred tax liabilities   123   93   —    93   189   E   —    405

96

Table of Contents

   Effects of Reorganization

   Amentum

SpinCo, As
Reclassified

(Note 3)

Effect of
Separation

and
Distribution
on SpinCo

Item
in

Note 4

Adjusted
SpinCo

Following
Separation

and
Distribution

Merger
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Item
in

Note 5
Financing

Adjustmentsg

Item
in

Note 6

Pro Forma
for

Separation
and

Distribution,
Merger and
Financing

Other long- term liabilities   242   9   —    9   —    —    251

Total liabilities   $ 5,768   $ 801   $ 1,088   $ 1,889   $ 223   $ (362)   $ 7,517

EQUITY
Common stock ($0.01 par value per

share, 1,000,000,000 shares
authorized, 243,293,457 shares
issued and outstanding, in each
case, pro forma for distribution
and merger)   $ —    $ —    $ —    $ —    $ 2   G   $ —    $ 2

Members’ equity   223   3,317   (1,015)   D   2,302   (2,525)   G   —    — 
Additional paid-in capital   —    —    —    —    4,763   G   —    4,763
Accumulated other comprehensive

income   41   (109)   —    (109)   109   G   —    41

Total stockholders’ equity
attributable to common
stockholders   264   3,208   (1,015)   2,193   2,349   —    4,806

Noncontrolling interests   37   43   —    43   —    —    80

Total stockholders’ equity   301   3,251   (1,015)   2,236   2,349   —    4,886

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity   $ 6,069   $ 4,052   $ 73   $ 4,125   $ 2,572   $ (362)   $ 12,403

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

97

Table of Contents

AMENTUM PARENT HOLDINGS LLC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 28, 2024
(in millions, except share and per share data)

   Effects of Reorganization

   Amentum

SpinCo, As
Reclassified

(Note 3)

Effect of
Separation

and
Distribution
on SpinCo

Item
in

Note 4

Adjusted
SpinCo

Following
Separation

and
Distribution

Merger
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Item
in

Note 5
Financing

Adjustments

Item
in

Note 6

Pro Forma for
Separation and

Distribution,
Merger and
Financing

Revenues   $ 6,176   $ 4,117   $ —    $ 4,117   $ —    $ —    $ 10,293
Cost of revenues   (5,577)   (3,648)   —    (3,648)   —    —    (9,225)
Amortization of intangibles   (171)   (43)   —    (43)   (135)   H   —    (349)
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   (216)   (191)   —    (191)   2   I, J   —    (405)
Earnings from equity method

investments   51   29   —    29   —    —    80

Operating income
   263   264   —    264   (133

)
   —    394

Interest expense, net   (333)   3   (68)   E, F   (65)   —    149   E   (249)

Income (loss) before income taxes
   (70)   267   (68)   199   (133

)
   149   145

(Provision) benefit for income
taxes   (36)   (67)   16   G   (51)   84   K   (36)   F   (39)

Net (loss) income   (106)   200   (52)   148   (49)   113   106
Noncontrolling interests   (3)   (10)   —    (10)   —    —    (13)

Net (loss) income attributable to
common stockholders   $ (109)   $ 190   $ (52)   $ 138   $ (49)   $ 113   $ 93

Amounts available to common
stockholders per common share:   (Note 7)

Basic and diluted   $ 0.38
Weighted average common shares

outstanding:   (Note 7)
Basic and diluted   243,293,457

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

98

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 29, 2023

(in millions, except share and per share data)

   Effects of Reorganization

   Amentum

SpinCo, As
Reclassified

(Note 3)

Effect of
Separation

and
Distribution
on SpinCo

Item
in

Note 4

Adjusted
SpinCo

Following
Separation

and
Distribution

Merger
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Item
in

Note 5
Financing

Adjustments

Item
in

Note 6

Pro Forma for
Separation and

Distribution
and Merger

Revenues   $ 7,865   $ 5,506   $ —    $ 5,506   $ —    $ —    $ 13,371
Cost of revenues   (7,083)   (4,879)   —    (4,879)   —    —    (11,962)
Amortization of intangibles   (298)   (56)   —    (56)   (195)   H   —    (549)
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   (297)   (273)   —    (273)   (32)   I, J   —    (602)
Earnings from equity method

investments   56   30   —    30   —    —    86
Goodwill impairment charges   (186)   —    —    —    —    —    (186)

Operating income   57   328   —    328   (227)   —    158
Interest expense, net   (397)   (5)   (92)   E, F   (97)   —    150   E   (344)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (340)   323   (92)   231   (227)   150   (186)
Benefit (provision) for income

taxes   19   (77)   22   G   (55)   76   K   (36)   F   4

Net (loss) income   (321)   246   (70)   176   (151)   114   (182)
Noncontrolling interests   8   (13)   —    (13)   —    —    (5)

Net (loss) income attributable to
common stockholders   $ (313)   $ 233   $ (70)   $ 163   $ (151)   $ 114   $ (187)

Amounts available to common
stockholders per common share:   (Note 7)

Basic and diluted   $ (0.77)
Weighted average common shares

outstanding:   (Note 7)
Basic and diluted   243,293,457

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

99

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF COMBINED CO
(in millions, except share and per share data)

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation